

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

the second secon

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT JTS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 182#

PORTLAND.

ł

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1828.

Twitchell, junior, James Twitchell, John E. Twitchell, Mark Twitchell, Dorcas Twitchell, SallyTwitchell, Susan Twitchell, Betsey Twitchell, Eliza Twitchell, Clarisa Twitchell, Lydia Twitchell, CynthiaTwitchell, and Rachel Twitchell, all of New Portland, in the county of Somerset, to be severally allowed to lay aside the surname of Twitchell, and to take the surname of Mitchell. And said persons shall in future, be respectively known and called by the names which they are respectively allowed to take as aforesaid; and the same shall be considered as their only proper names.

[Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1828.]

CHAPTER DLXVII.

AN ACT additional to An Act to establish the Kennebec and Androw scoggin Canal Association.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the corporation established by the Act, to which this is additional, be, and hereby are authorized to erect, keep and maintain the dam re- Part of former quired to be maintained by the second section of Act modified. said Act, across Dead River at any suitable and convenient place across the same, other than at the mouth thereof: Provided, That said dam shall Provise. be erected between the Androscoggin River and the junction of said Canal with the said Androscoggin Pond.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said corporation be and hereby are authorized to make said Canal from the Cobbossee Contee Ponds to the Androscoggin River, by any other route, and Further modulied. in any other direction, than the great Androscoggin Pond and Dead River, that upon a survey of the same, shall be judged most practicable; subject to the same liabilities, as is provided in the Act to which this is additional.

STATE TAX.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That at any Legislature may time, within six years from the passage of said within a certain Act, the Legislature may take said Canals as time and not afprovided in the fifteenth section of said Act, and not afterwards.

> SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That so much of the second section of said Act as requires the dam to be kept and maintained across the mouth of Dead River, and so much of the fifteenth section as is inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be, and hereby are repealed.

[Approved by the Governor, February 25, 1828.]

CHAPTER DLXVIIL

AN ACT to apportion and assess on the Inhabitants of this State a Tax of forty-nine thousand, nine hundred and eighty-eight dollars.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That each town, plantation, or other place Towns, Plantations,&c. assessed. herein after named, within this State, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged, viz:

COUNTY OF YORK.

Alfred.	Two hundred thirty dollars, sixty one cents,	230	61
Berwick.	Four hundred seventy four dollars, seventy five cents,	474	
Biddeford,	Three hundred seventy six dollars, fifteen cents,	376	15
Buxton,	Three hundred eighty two dollars, sixty five cents,	382	65
Cornish,	One hundred forty six dollars, twenty cents,	146	20
Eliot,	Two hundred sixty seven dollars, thirty cents,	267	30
Hollis,	Two hundred thirty eight dollars, ninety cents,	238	90
Kennebunk,	Five hundred sixteen dollars, seventy cents,	516	70
Kennebunk Port	Seven hundred and three dollars,	703	
Kittery,	Two hundred eighty nine dollars, sixty one cents,	289	61
Lebanon,	Three handred five dollars, sixty two cents,	305	62
Lyman,	One hundred ninety three dollars, twenty eight cents,	193	28
Limerick,	Two hundred seven dollars, sixty eight cents,	207	68
Limington,	Two hundred fifty nine dollars, forty two cents,	259	42
Newfield,	One hundred sixty four dollars, fifty cents,	164	50
Parsonsfield,	Three hundred eighty four dollars, fifteen cents,	384	15
Saco,	Six hundred thirty eight dollars, seventy five cents,	638	75
Sanford,	Two hundred sixty dollars, eighty four cents,	260	84
Shapleigh,	Three hundred fifty one dollars, ninety five cents,	351	95
South Berwick,	Three hundred two dollars, twelve cents,	302	12

Parts of former Act repealed.

914

terwards.